

No. 05-1629

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LUIS ALEXANDER DUENAS-ALVAREZ

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF  
THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

BRETT DIGNAM  
GIOVANNA SHAY  
*Yale Law School  
Supreme Court Advocacy  
Clinic  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4800*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Mayer, Brown, Rowe &  
Maw LLP  
1909 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. CONGRESS INTENDED AGGRAVATED FELONIES TO INCLUDE ONLY THE MOST SERIOUS OFFENSES. ....	3
A. The Text And History Of The Statutory Framework Governing Criminal Offenses Committed By Non-Citizens Demonstrate That Congress Intended Aggravated Felonies To Encompass Only The Worst Offenses. ....	3
B. Congress’s Use Of The Term “Aggravated” Also Signaled Its Intent To Reach Only Those Offenses Most Deserving Of Harsh Punishment. ....	8
II. THAT AGGRAVATED FELONIES CARRY THE HARSHEST SANCTIONS FOR NON-CITIZENS CONFIRMS CONGRESS’S INTENT TO TREAT ONLY THE MOST SERIOUS OFFENSES AS AGGRAVATED FELONIES. ....	12
A. Removal.....	13
1. Aggravated Felonies.....	13
2. Crimes Involving Moral Turpitude .....	13
B. Cancellation Of Removal .....	13
1. Aggravated Felonies.....	13
2. Crimes Involving Moral Turpitude .....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
C. Voluntary Departure.....	14
1. Aggravated Felonies.....	14
2. Crimes Involving Moral Turpitude .....	15
D. Asylum And Withholding Of Removal.....	16
1. Aggravated Felonies.....	16
2. Crimes Involving Moral Turpitude .....	17
E. Mandatory Detention.....	18
1. Aggravated Felonies.....	18
2. Crimes Involving Moral Turpitude .....	18
F. Expedited Removal .....	18
1. Aggravated Felonies.....	18
2. Crimes Involving Moral Turpitude .....	19
G. Unlawfully Entering The United States .....	20
1. Aggravated Felonies.....	20
2. Other Offenses.....	22
H. Naturalization .....	22
1. Aggravated Felonies.....	22
2. Crimes Involving Moral Turpitude .....	22
III. BECAUSE IT IS DOUBTFUL THAT CONGRESS INTENDED ALL OF THE CONDUCT MADE CRIMINAL BY CAL. VEH. CODE § 10851 TO BE TREATED AS AN AGGRAVATED FELONY, § 10851 CONVICTIONS SHOULD NOT CATEGORICALLY BE DEEMED “THEFT OFFENSES.”.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adrien v. U.S. Att'y Gen.</i> , No. 05-16993, 2006 WL 2560418 (11th Cir. Sept. 6, 2006).....	20
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	21
<i>Ayala-Chavez v. INS</i> , 944 F.2d 638 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Bakal v. Ashcroft</i> , 56 Fed. Appx. 650 (2003).....	28
<i>Barber v. Gonzales</i> , 347 U.S. 637 (1954).....	25
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955) .....	24
<i>Cardoza v. United States Att'y Gen.</i> , No. 06-11708, 2006 WL 3069717 (11th Cir. Oct. 30, 2006) .....	20
<i>Costello v. INS</i> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964).....	26
<i>Dekoladenu v. Gonzales</i> , 459 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2422 (2006) .....	1
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948).....	25
<i>In re Grazley</i> , 14 I. & N. Dec 330 (BIA 1973) .....	28
<i>In re Nancy C.</i> , 34 Cal. Rptr. 3d 871 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005).....	27
<i>In Re Q-T-M-T-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 639 (1996).....	28
<i>In re V-Z-S</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1338 (B.I.A. 2000).....	28
<i>In re Y-L-</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 270, 273 (A.G. 2002) .....	26
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	24, 26
<i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966).....	25
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407, 421 (1984).....	26
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	4, 24
<i>In re Rojas</i> , 23 I & N Dec. 117 (BIA 2001).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 472 U.S. 846 (1985).....	1
<i>Kuhali v. Reno</i> , 266 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	8, 24, 25
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	26
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	26
<i>Murray v. The Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804) .....	24, 25
<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981).....	8
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922).....	25
<i>Nixon Printemps v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , No. 06-10780, 2006 WL 2854302 (11th Cir. Oct. 5, 2006) .....	21
<i>People v. Score</i> , 48 Cal.App.2d 495 (1941).....	27
<i>Rife v. Ashcroft</i> , 374 F.3d 606 (8th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 17 (2005) .....	27
<i>Squires v. INS</i> , 689 F.2d 1276 (6th Cir. 1982).....	27
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	28
<i>Tunis v. Gonzales</i> , 447 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>United States v. Balsys</i> , 524 U.S. 666 (1998) .....	20
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	26
<i>United States v. Benitez-Villafuerte</i> , 186 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>United States v. Cooke</i> , 850 F. Supp. 302 (E.D. Penn. 1994) .....	20
<i>United States v. Figueroa</i> , 165 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>United States v. Flores-Garcia</i> , 198 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>United States v. Garcia-Martinez</i> , 228 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2000).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....	26
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Lopez</i> , 481 U.S. 828 (1987) .....	1
<i>United States v. Pacheco</i> , 225 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>United States v. Santiago-Ochoa</i> , 447 F.3d 1015 (7th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978) .....	8-9
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982).....	25
<i>Zaluski v. INS</i> , 37 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	13
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678, 683 (2001).....	19-20

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND TREATIES**

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43) .....	2, 7, 11, 12, 14, 29
8 U.S.C. § 1101(f) .....	22, 23, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(i).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(B)(i).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii) .....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2) .....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(B).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(C).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(I) .....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3) .....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B).....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9) .....	19, 20, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)(i).....	19, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)(ii).....	20, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)(iii).....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1).....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(C).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(2).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(i).....	4, 13, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(C).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(E).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(3)(B)(iii).....	11, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(4)(C).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1228(a).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1228(a)(1).....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1228(a)(3)(A).....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1228(a)(3)(B).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1228(c).....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a).....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a).....	14, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(2).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(a)(1).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(b)(1).....	15, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2).....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B).....	16, 17, 18, 26
8 U.S.C. 1326.....	20



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
8 U.S.C. 1326(a).....	21
8 U.S.C. 1326(a)(2) .....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(1).....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(2).....	21, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1327 .....	21, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1327(b)(2).....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1427(a).....	22
18 U.S.C. § 1546 .....	11
18 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	10
21 U.S.C. § 802 .....	11
Act of Feb. 5, 1917, ch. 29, § 19, 39 Stat. 874 .....	4
Act of March 3, 1875, ch. 141, § 5, 18 Stat. 477 .....	4
Act of March 3, 1891, ch. 551, § 1, 26 Stat. 1084 .....	4
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, § 7341, 102 Stat. 4181 .....	4
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 440(e), 110 Stat. 1214 .....	6
Criminal Law and Procedure Technical Amendments Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-646, § 87(b), 100 Stat. 3620 .....	10
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952 Ch. 477, § 241(4), 66 Stat. 163, 204 .....	4
Illegal Immigrant Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, § 321(a), 110 Stat. 3009-546 .....	6, 7, 26
Immigration and Nationality Technical Correction Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-416, §222(a), 108 Stat. 4305 .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, § 501(a), 104 Stat. 4978 .....	5
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85, G.A. Res. A/39/46, U.N. Doc. A/39/51 (Dec. 10 1984).....	16-17
Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 19 U.S.T. 6259, 189 U.N.T.S. 150....	16, 24, 25
8 C.F.R. § 208.16 .....	16, 17
8 C.F.R. § 208.17(a).....	17
8 C.F.R. § 1238.1(b).....	19
8 C.F.R. § 1238.1(d)(2) .....	19
8 C.F.R. § 1238.1(g)(2) .....	19
Ala. Code § 13A-6-91 .....	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1903.....	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1204.....	9
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-13-204.....	10
Cal. Penal Code § 451.5 .....	10
Cal. Veh. Code § 10851 .....	2, 3, 27, 28, 29
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-4-302.....	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-11 .....	9
D.C. Code § 22-404.01.....	9
Fla. Stat. § 784.021.....	10
Fla. Stat. § 784.048.....	10
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-5-21 .....	9
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-5-91 .....	10
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-805 .....	10
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-905 .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/12-2.....	9
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/12-7.4.....	10
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/18-5.....	10
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/20-1.1.....	10
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3410.....	9
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3421.....	10
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3427.....	10
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3719.....	10
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:37.....	9
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:44.....	10
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:42.....	10
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:51.....	10
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 17-A, § 208.....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws Serv. § 750.411i.....	10
Minn. Stat. § 609.245.....	10
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-7.....	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.225.....	10
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-202.....	9
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-303.....	10
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-17-02.....	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:17-1.....	10
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-17-6.....	10
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-3-2.....	9
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-3A-3.1.....	10
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 200.575.....	10
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2903.12.....	9
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2909.02.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2911.01 .....	10
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 646.....	9
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2702.....	9
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-18-1.1.....	9
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-19-1.....	10
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-102.....	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-304.....	10
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-402.....	10
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-502.....	10
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-14-302.....	10
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-315.....	10
Tex. Penal Code § 20.04 .....	10
Tex. Penal Code § 22.02 .....	9
Tex. Penal Code § 29.03 .....	10
Utah Code Ann. § 39-6-101 .....	9
Utah Code Ann. § 39-6-99 .....	10
Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-302 .....	10
Utah Code Ann. § 76-6-302 .....	10
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 1024 .....	9
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 1063 .....	10
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-2-401 .....	10
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-2-502 .....	9
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-3-101 .....	10
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004).....	9
134 Cong. Rec. S17301 (1988) .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
134 Cong. Rec. S17317 (1988) .....	4
136 Cong. Rec. S177414 (1990) .....	5
140 Cong. Rec. H11291 (1994).....	5
140 Cong. Rec. H11293 (1994).....	5
140 Cong. Rec. S13707 (1994) .....	5
140 Cong. Rec. S13731 (1994) .....	5
Department of Homeland Security, <i>Immigration Enforcement Actions: 2004, in 2004 Yearbook of Immigration Statistics</i> (2005).....	19
H.R. Rep. 104-22.....	5, 6
H.R. Rep. No. 104-828.....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 109-345(I).....	12
<i>Merriam-Webster Dictionary</i> , http://www.m- w.com/dictionary/aggravatedassault. ....	9
Model Penal Code § 211.1 (2001).....	9
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1993) .....	9
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual (1993).....	6, 7, 21, 23
